

12-240

To Be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-240

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

STAVROS M. GANIAS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER
SARALA V. NAGALA
ANASTASIA ENOS KING
JONATHAN N. FRANCIS
Assistant U. S. Attorneys

WENDY R. WALDRON
*Senior Counsel
Computer Crime &
Intellectual Property Section
U.S. Department of Justice*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xvi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xvii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The investigation into American Boiler and IPM begins	5
B. The investigation expands to Ganias's tax violations	10
C. The district court denies Ganias's motion to suppress	12
Summary of Argument	14
Argument.....	16
I. The search and seizure of the forensic images pursuant to two search warrants was consistent with the Fourth Amendment	16

A. The Fourth Amendment allowed the government to make forensic images of the computers and retain them for the duration of the case.....	17
1. The government’s seizure of the forensic images—including both responsive and non-responsive data—for subsequent off-site review complied with the Fourth Amendment	18
2. The collection of forensic images did not violate the prohibition against general warrants	22
3. The government’s retention of the forensic images during the pendency of the case served several legitimate government purposes.....	28
4. The government’s imaging of the computers and retention of the forensic images was reasonable.....	40
B. The government’s search of the retained forensic images—conducted pursuant to a search warrant—complied with the Fourth Amendment	43

1. The government’s search of retained forensic images pursuant to a search warrant is reasonable.....	43
2. Because the government reasonably held the forensic images and obtained a new search warrant, the 2006 search was reasonable	48
II. Because the agents acted reasonably in this case, any violation of the Fourth Amendment does not require suppression of the evidence.....	50
A. Governing law	50
1. The exclusionary rule.....	50
2. The good faith exception.....	52
B. Discussion	53
1. The agents acted in good faith in retaining the computer images under the 2003 warrant	53
2. The agents relied in good faith on the 2006 warrant, which was obtained after disclosure of the appropriate facts	59
3. The costs of suppression outweigh its benefits	62

Conclusion 65

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(C)
Certification

Addendum

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976)	26
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	52, 55
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	35
<i>CBT Flint Partners, LLC v. Return Path, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	47
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doane v. United States</i> , No. 08 Mag. 0017 (HBP), 2009 WL 1619642 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2009)	39
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	45

<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015)	42
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	52
<i>In re Application of Madison</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	29
<i>In the Matter of a Warrant for All Content and Other Information Associated with the Email Account xxxxxxxx@gmail.com</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22, 30, 37
<i>In re Search of Apple iPhone</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2014)	38
<i>In re Search of Black iPhone 4</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2014)	38
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with the Facebook Account Identified by the Username Aaron.Alexis</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	39
<i>In re Search of Information Associated with [Redacted]@Mac.com</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2014)	35, 38

<i>In re Smith</i> , 888 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	41
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006).....	28, 54
<i>Lavin v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	51
<i>Ramsden v. United States</i> , 2 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1993)	29, 54
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	19, 47
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	17
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	16, 18, 41
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	25
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	23

<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	50
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1178 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	49
<i>United States v. Adjani</i> , 452 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> , 737 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 400 (2014)	53
<i>United States v. Andino</i> , 768 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , __ F.3d __, Nos. 14-5178, 14-5179, 2015 WL 4503253 (6th Cir. July 24, 2015) ...	56
<i>United States v. Balon</i> , 384 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 785 F.3d 1043 (6th Cir.), <i>petn for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-5136 (July 10, 2015)	24
<i>United States v. Beckman</i> , 786 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>United States v. Belitsky</i> , 566 Fed. Appx. 777 (11th Cir. 2014)	32

<i>United States v. Bershchansky</i> , 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Beusch</i> , 596 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1979)	34, 54
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987).....	57, 58
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)	29, 42
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	53, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 579 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>).....	13, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Deppish</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (D. Kan. 2014).....	39
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>United States v. Fries</i> , 781 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir.), <i>petn for cert. filed</i> , No. 14-10477 (June 26, 2015)	24

<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16, 23, 26
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	4, 20, 21, 63
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>United States v. Grimmatt</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Hay</i> , 231 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Huart</i> , 735 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1907 (2014)	22
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	50
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985)	42
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 789 F.3d 934 (9th Cir.), <i>petn for cert. filed</i> , No. 15-5642 (Aug. 14, 2015).....	26, 36, 37

<i>United States v. Julius</i> , 610 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2010).....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 769 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1448 (2015)	56, 58
<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , 588 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2009)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Lefkowitz</i> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932)	45
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lustyik</i> , No. 2:12-CR-645-TC, 2014 WL 1494019 (D. Utah Apr. 16, 2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 157 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18, 42
<i>United States v. Matias</i> , 836 F.2d 744 (2d Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	39
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1992).....	60
<i>United States v. O’Keefe</i> , 461 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2006)	31

<i>United States v. Park</i> , 758 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	64
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 685 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996).....	59, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	44
<i>United States v. Santarelli</i> , 778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>United States v. Schandl</i> , 947 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Scully</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 14-CR-208(ADS)(SIL), 2015 WL 3540466 (June 8, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Schesso</i> , 730 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 24, 27

<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22, 27, 42
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982)	19, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group</i> , 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002)	33, 55, 58
<i>United States v. Upham</i> , 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965)	45
<i>United States v. Voustianiouk</i> , 685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 699 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	44
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	45
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	43

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 371.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xvi
26 U.S.C. § 7201.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xvi
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4	xvi

Other Authorities

Craig Ball, Computer Forensics for Lawyers Who Can't Set a Digital Clock, Georgetown Univ. Law Center Continuing Legal Education E-Discovery Training Academy, 2009 WL 2005124 (2009).....	33
Josh Goldfoot, The Physical Computer and the Fourth Amendment, 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 112 (2011).....	33
Orin Kerr, Searches and Seizures in a Digital World, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005)	20, 33

Richard P. Salgado, Fourth Amendment Search
and the Power of the Hash, 119 Harv. L. Rev.
F. 38 (2005) 30
